## RESOLUTION NO. 02-<u>03-39</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, NOMINATING PROPERTY FOR ACQUISITION BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY FOR AFFORDABLE **ELDERLY** HOUSING AND USES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida to provide additional affordable elderly housing within the City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The above recital is true and correct and is incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council nominates the Overseas Motel for acquisition by the Monroe County Land Authority for the purpose of providing affordable elderly housing. Following acquisition, the City Council requests that the Monroe County Land Authority convey the property to the Monroe County Housing Authority for redevelopment and management as affordable elderly housing rental units.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2002.

(Seal)

ATTEST:

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA

City Clerk

City

ttorhev

John Bartus, Mayor

Approved for Legal Sufficiency

- V. Selchar

.